

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

STATE PENSIONS-COLLATERAL INHERITANCE.

Снар. 123

Chapter 123.

An Act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and forty-four of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter ten of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relabing to State Pensions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Sec. 1, ch. 144, R. S., repealed.

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and fortyfour of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter ten of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, approved February five, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby repealed.

Any person who has served by enlistment in the SECT. 2. army or navy of the United States in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, on the quota of Maine, and any person not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the army or navy of the United States in said war, and who was a resident of this state at date of enlistment, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the state at least five years, and who is unable from his own resources and the United States pension, to obtain a livelihood for himself and those dependent upon him, shall be entitled to a pension from the state of Maine, not exceeding eight dollars a month, provided, he has been honorably discharged from No such pension to be paid by this state to said service. persons residing in other states.

Approved March 21, 1895.

Chapter 124.

An Act to regulate procedure in the taxation of Collateral Inheritance.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section thirteen of chapter one hundred and forty-six of the public laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'The judge of probate, having jurisdiction as aforesaid, shall fix the time and place for hearing and determining such questions and shall give public notice thereof and personal notice to the executors, administrators or trustees. Appeals

Pensions to soldiers and sailors.

Sec. 13, ch. 146, Public Laws of 1893, amended.

PARTRIDGES.

in behalf of the estate shall be taken in the name of the CHAP. 125 executor, administrator or trustee and service upon the county attorney of the county where the hearing is had shall be sufficient. Where appeals are taken by the state, service shall be made upon the executor, administrator or trustee, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

'SECT. 13. The court of probate, having either principal or ancillary jurisdiction of the settlement of the estate of the decedent, shall have jurisdiction to hear and determine all questions in relation to said tax that may arise affecting any relating to tax. devise, legacy or inheritance under this act, subject to appeal as in other cases, and the county attorney of the county where the hearing is had, shall represent the interests of the state in any such proceedings.

The judge of probate, having jurisdiction as aforesaid, shall fix the time and place for hearing and determining such questions and shall give public notice thereof and personal notice to the executor, administrator or trustee. Appeals in behalf of the estate shall be taken in the name of the executor, administrator or trustee and service upon the county attorney of the county where the hearing is had shall be sufficient. Where appeals are taken by the state, service shall be made upon the executor, administrator or trustee.'

Approved March 21, 1895.

Chapter 125.

An Act to amend section twenty-one of chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter three hundred and three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, as amended by chapter ninety-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as amended by chapter two hundred and eighty-eight of the Public Laws of eightsen hundred and ninety-three, relating to close time on Partridges.

Be it cnacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-one of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, sec. 21, ch 30, as amended by chapter three hundred and three of the public amended. laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, as amended by chapter ninety-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-

9

Court of pro-bate shall have jurisdiction to determine all questions

Judge shall fix time for hearing, and give notice.

—appeals may be taken.

137